Dello Scompiglio

Open call for the selection of performances and shows for the 2024 season

Associazione Culturale Dello Scompiglio Tenuta Dello Scompiglio – Vorno, Capannori (Lucca)

Announcement of a competition for selection and inclusion in the programme of performance projects at the Tenuta Dello Scompiglio - Via di Vorno, 67 / Vorno, Capannori (Lucca)

Art.1 The Associazione Culturale Dello Scompiglio is pleased to announce an open call for performers, companies and informal groups focussed on the "Voice" in all the meanings of the term and in its wider meaning, including metaphorical.

The shows and performances selected through this open call will complete the 2024 season programme of the Associazione Culturale Dello Scompiglio. The Associazione Culturale Dello Scompiglio will allocate a total budget to be distributed amongst all the selected projects, without beforehand determining the specific number of these.

Art. 2 The competition is open to performers, companies and informal groups, regardless of age, nationality, experience or other qualification. The fundamental criteria in the selection of the projects will be relevance to the theme of the competition. The participants, companies, and groups must submit proposals for shows and performances focussed on the theme defined in Art.1. The projects can be of any size and/or duration and can be created for the indoor and/or outdoor spaces of the Tenuta and may include any type of language. The jury will make their decisions with particular attention to the projects designed for outdoor spaces. When the projects have been selected, the Artistic Direction will organise, together with the artists and with their consent, the public programming dates, including the space most suitable for the installation, and whether to present the work individually or as part of a larger group project.

Art. 3 The jury will be composed of:

Cecilia Bertoni - President of the jury, creator of the Dello Scompiglio Project, artistic director and founder member of the Associazione Culturale Dello Scompiglio, director, performer and artist.

Michela Giovannelli - Founder member of the Associazione Culturale Dello Scompiglio and administrator.

Angel Moya Garcia - Co-director for visual arts at the Associazione Culturale Dello Scompiglio.

The decision of the Artistic Direction is final and indisputable in any case.

Art. 4 The proposal consists of the Application Form (attached to, and forming an integral part of, these Regulations) properly completed and signed. The Application Form must be accompanied by the following documents:

- Curriculum Vitae of the artist / short presentation of the company
- Artistic profile of the proposed show/performance
- Technical data sheet
- Cost of one or two performances / shows
- a link for the streaming of the entire multimedia documentation is required.

Promotional material, video extracts or links with expiry dates, such as WeTransfer, etc. will not be accepted. The use of vimeo or youtube is highly recommended.

No further documentation will be considered.

The requested documentation, the original of which must be signed in every part, must be sent via email and in a single pdf file (maximum 6 MB) to: elisa@delloscompiglio.org, by 12 February 2024.

The Artistic Direction of the Associazione Culturale Dello Scompiglio will decide on the selection of shows on the basis of its incontestable assessments and will announce the decision to all interested parties through its website and by e-mail, by 1 March 2024.

Art. 5 Limitations and Use of materials

Participants must comply with the most rigorous standards of environmental respect and sustainability, adopting the principles, pursued by the Dello Scompiglio Project, of sustainability and environmental protection, of energy saving and undertaking to use and ensure that only certified eco-compatible materials are used.

Art. 6 Treatment of personal data

By submitting the registration application, each candidate / company expressly authorises the Associazione Culturale Dello Scompiglio and its legal representatives:

- to handle any personal data communicated, pursuant to Legislative Decree no. 196 of 30 June 2003 on the protection of personal data and EU Regulation 679/2016 - General Data Protection Regulation ("GDPR"), according to the privacy policy published on the website together with this competition announcement.
- to disseminate through websites, social network and/or printed publications, images and videos of the events linked to this competition.

Associazione Culturale Dello Scompiglio artistic director Cecilia Bertoni

Organizational assistant Elisa Di Meo +39 0583 971475 info.ac@delloscompiglio.org

Tenuta Dello Scompiglio Via di Vorno, 67 55012 Vorno, Capannori (LU) Italy

delloscompiglio.org